KALONA, IOWA CITY HALL

DECEMBER 3, 2018 7:00 P.M.

Regular meeting of the Kalona City Council with Mayor Herington presiding. Motion was made
by Robe, and seconded by Bender, approving the agenda, with all voting yes.

Council Members present: Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer.
Minutes of the meeting of November 19, 2018, were presented and published. A correction of
motion on Resolution 2018-V. Motion was made by J Schmidt, and seconded G Schmidt. The

minutes were approved with said correction.

On motion by Robe, and seconded by G Schmidt, the following bills were allowed with all
voting yes.

Alliant Energy, monthly 10,966.48
Amy Vazques, water rental deposit refund 42.14
Best Buy, supplies 1,099.99
City of Kalona, final balance water rent dep- Vazques 58.15
City of Kalona, water savings-rent dep- Hoyt 100.00
Delta Dental, dental insurance 403.20
Garden & Associates, engineering 1,757.00
Gov Office, website annual fee 650.00
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General to Sewer (Payroll taxes) 2,960.63
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Budget) 45,014.75
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Budget) 11,058.51
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to Sewer to Garbage/Storm Sewer/Paws & More 17,820.10
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Payroll) 8,538.32
lowa Finance Authority, sewer bond-interest 14,280.00
lowa Finance Authority, sewer bond-interest 1,601.25
lowa Finance Authority, water bond-interest 3,403.75
lowa One Call, locates 107.10
lowa Public Employees Retirement System, IPERS 5,918.53
Jody Bailey, Watershed 1,931.25
Johnson County Refuse, garbage 14,332.13
JW’s Food, meeting/sewer samples 38.40
Keaton Redlinger, grave closing 50.00
Keystone Laboratories, water testing 39.00
Kuenster Heating & Air, winterize 67.50
L.L. Pelling, tennis court project/street striping 10,145.75
Matthew Jacoby, grave closing 50.00
Our Town Publications, Watershed 32.16
Reserve Account, postage 600.00
Robert Christner, water contractor/snow removal 525.00
Slabach Construction, snow removal 2,000.00
The Hartford, life insurance 43.65
The News, publications 349.38
Treasurer State of lowa, water sales tax 1,531.48
Treasurer State of lowa, sewer sales tax 298.00
Treasurer State of lowa, State withholding 1,680.00
Tyler Technologies, annual software support 8,644.04
Utility Equipment Co, sewer riser 574.63
Wellmark Blue Cross, health insurance 7,156.03
YMCA of Washington County, lease agreement 3,750.00
WITHDRAWALS: DEPOSITS

Transfer funds $ 56,073.26 Transfer Funds $ 28,5519.24
General Fund 19,735.83 General Fund 404.04
Washington Co Riverboat 2,854.87 Library Board Memorial 100.00
Library Board Fund 3,254.63 Library Board Fund 189.05
Garbage Fund 14,332.13 Local Option Sale Tax ~ 21,658.22
Local Option Sales Tax Fund 2,854.88 Road Use Tax Fund 26,493.07
Road Use Tax Fund 6,736.00 Water Fund 27,819.86

Trust & Agency Fund 5,194.45 Sewer Fund 1,534.23



PAGE 2 OF 2

Tax Increment Finance 987.00
Water Fund 11,058.51
Sewer Fund 56,513.70
Payroll and Taxes 18,270.47

Rec Center Project Change Order No. 5 for Ace Electric, in the amount of $6,356.30, was
considered. Motion was made by G Schmidt, and seconded by J Schmidt, approving the same.
All voted yes, and the motion carried.

Resolution No. 2018-W a Resolution accepting public improvements on the Kalona Community
Center/Rec Center Project, was considered. Final contractor costs are as follows:

1) 2" Wind Exercise, in the amount of $157,490.00

2) Schumacher Elevator Company, in the amount of $97,450.00
3) Summit Fire Protection, in the amount of $126,781.00

4) Ace Electric, Inc., in the amount of $755,425.89

5) DeLong Construction, Inc., in the amount of $364,006.38

6) Bushong Construction Co., in the amount of $2,557,313.48

Motion was made by Robe, and seconded by Spitzer, authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to
sign the same. The Council was then polled with Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and
Spitzer, each voting yes. The motion carried.

Liquor License for Casey’s General Store #1025 was considered. Motion was made by Robe,
and seconded by G Schmidt, approving said license. The Council voted 4-yes and 1-no. The
motion carried.

Cemetery Deed for Marianne Blasingame was considered. Motion was made by J Schmidt, and
seconded by Spitzer, approving the same. All voted yes, and the motion carried.

Consideration was held on the Valley View Subdivision Preliminary Plat. Recommendation by
the Planning and Zoning Commission was read and accepted. Motion was made by Bender, and
seconded by Spitzer, to approve all the changes by the Commission on said Plat, as well as
including sidewalks along H Avenue. All voted yes, and the motion carried.

The meeting was then adjourned,

KAREN CHRISTNER, City Clerk KEN HERINGTON, Mayor



